p.2

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF JORDAN AND SAND CREEK TOWNSHIP FOR THE ORDERLY ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY

City of Jordan Resolution No. 06-22-2003 Sand Creek Township Resolution No. 03-03-06

TO: Minnesota Planning Municipal Boundary Adjustments 658 Cedar Street - 3rd Floor Centennial Bldg St. Paul. MN 55155-1603

WHEREAS, the City of Jordan and the Township of Sand Creek desire to enter into an agreement for the orderly annexation of certain property, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes § 414.0325, Subdivision 1; and

WHEREAS, said land adjoins the City of Jordan and is about to become urban or suburban in character and is to be developed for residential development and is conditioned as property to be subject to municipal government and that annexation would be in the best interest of the City of Jordan and Sand Creek Township.

WHEREAS, it is deemed appropriate and in the best interests of both the City of Jordan and Sand Creek Township that said land be annexed to the City of Jordan.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Minnesota State Statutes 414.0325 Subd. 1, be it jointly resolved and agreed by the City Council of the City of Jordan and the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Sand Creek, Scott County, Minnesota as follows:

The North Half of the South Half of the Southwest Quarter, Section 30, Township 114, Range 23, Scott County, Minnesota.

- 1. That jurisdiction is hereby conferred upon Minnesota Planning Municipal Boundary Adjustments over the provisions contained in this Joint Resolution.
- 2. That upon order of the Minnesota Planning Municipal Boundary Adjustments office the land described above, including all streets, roads or alleys, if any, passing through or adjacent to said land as shown on the map of the land attached hereto and made a part hereof shall be annexed to and become part of the corporate municipal limits of the City of Jordan.
- 3. That the area of land to be annexed contains approximately 42.04 acres and is proposed to be developed for residential purposes.
- 4. That the population of the area to be annexed is zero.
- 5. That the property taxes on the annexed land due and payable shall be distributed in the following manner:
 - a. Year 1 after city is able to levy on the property: 90% of the property taxes distributed to the township for the annexed area, in the last year the property taxes from the annexed area were paid to the township.

- b. Year 2 after city is able to levy on the property: 70% of the property taxes distributed to the township for the annexed area, in the last year the property taxes from the annexed area were paid to the township.
- c. Year 3 after city is able to levy on the property: 50% of the property taxes distributed to the township for the annexed area, in the last year the property taxes from the annexed area were paid to the township.
- d. Year 4 after city is able to levy on the property: 30% of the property taxes distributed to the township for the annexed area, in the last year the property taxes from the annexed area were paid to the township.
- e. Year 5 after city is able to levy on the property: 10% of the property taxes distributed to the township for the annexed area, in the last year the property taxes from the annexed area were paid to the township.
- 6. That the owners of the land to be annexed have waived any notice required by Minnesota State Statutes 414.0325 Subd. 1a relating to electric utility service.
- 7. That the City of Jordan shall have planning authority within the orderly annexation area described above.
- 8. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 414.0325, the city and township agree that no alteration of the boundaries stated herein is appropriate, that all conditions for annexation of the areas legally described in the joint resolution, and that no consideration by the State of Minnesota Department of Administration, Municipal Boundary Adjustments Office is necessary. Upon the execution and filing of this jt. resolution, the State of MN Dept. of Admin. Municipal Boundary Adjust. Office may review & comment thereon, but shall, within 30 days of receipt of this Joint Resolution, order the annexation in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in this Joint Resolution.

Interim City Administrator

